RESOLUTION NO. 2020-122

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPLY FOR GRANT FUNDING FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION TO IMPLEMENT A STRATEGIC ENFORCEMENT INITIATIVE AS PART OF THE ORGANIZED CRIME DRUG ENFORCEMENT TASK FORCE AND AMEND THE POLICE DEPARTMENT'S BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF \$15,000 IF AWARDED

WHEREAS, the U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration oversees the Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Forces (OCDETF), a program whose mission is to identify, disrupt, and dismantle drug trafficking and money laundering organizations through cooperative measures; and

WHEREAS, OCDETF has requested the cooperation of the Elk Grove Police Department in a strategic enforcement initiative that will require officers to work periodic overtime; and

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department continues to be an active partner with the DEA and other law enforcement agencies in the eradication of illegal drugs; and

WHEREAS, OCDETF has agreed to reimburse the Elk Grove Police Department for up to \$15,000 for overtime hours worked by officers participating in this initiative.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby adopts a resolution authorizing the City Manager to:

- 1) Apply for grant funding from the U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration in the amount of \$15,000 for the purpose of implementing a strategic enforcement initiative; and
- Accept program funding from the U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration in the amount of \$15,000 for the purpose of implementing a strategic enforcement initiative if awarded; and
- 3) Execute all related documents required for receiving such funds pursuant to the terms and conditions of the U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration; and
- 4) Amend the Police Department's revenue and expense budget each fiscal year in the total amount of \$15,000 until all funds are expended; and
- 5) Execute all future agreements and related documents with the U.S. Department of Justice Drug Enforcement Administration for additional Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Force grant funding.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 10th day of June 2020

STEVE LY, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ATTEST: LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICA TION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-122

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on June 10, 2020 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Ly, Detrick, Hume, Nguyen, Suen

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California